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Q1. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
White | /Black |[Latino | Other |<$50K |$100K | $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural

West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv
31% 12% 25% 43% 27% | 29% | 26% | 29% | 28% | 35% 30% 18%

40% 56% | 58% | 58% [ 57% | 63% 48% 59% 71%
9% 18% 12% 11%

18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast | South | Midwest
29% 28% 25% 29% | 56% | 8% | 22% | 49%

58% | 26% | 86% | 65% | 35% | 53% 81% 64%
7% 11% 18% 17% | 13% | 15% | 13%

Total| M F
28% | 29% | 27% | 32% | 27% | 23% | 28%

59% | 61% | 57% | 53% | 62% | 69% | 58% 57% 60% 60%
12% 15% 13% | 18% | 6% | 14% | 16% | 16%

Right track

Wrong direction
Don't know/Refused 13% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 11% [ 9% | 15% 14%
Q2. Would you say that you are very proud to be an American, somewhat proud to be an American, not very proud to be an American or not at all proud to be an American?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Very proud 59% | 62% | 56% | 30% | 57% | 72% | 79% 59% 65% 55% 53% | 44% | 81% | 56% | 36% | 58% 77% 64% 49% 48% | 52% | 62% | 57% | 56% | 50% 55% 73%
Somewhat proud 29% | 28% | 31% | 48% | 33% | 20% | 16% 31% 24% 33% 32% | 42% | 12% | 32% | 42% | 31% 16% 25% 41% 35% | 39% | 27% | 30% | 32% | 34% 33% 19%
Not very proud 7% | 5% | 8% | 13% | 5% | 5% | 3% 9% 6% 6% 8% | 10% | 4% 6% | 15% | 4% 5% 7% 4% 11% | 4% 6% 8% 8% 11% 6% 4%
Not at all proud 3% | 2% | 3% | 6% | 3% | 2% | 1% 0% 3% 3% 5% | 4% | 2% 4% 6% | 3% 1% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Years ago, President Franklin Roosevelt described an America that included four freedoms. As | read each of the freedoms that Roosevelt envisioned, tell me to what extent you think all Americans now enjoy that freedom: completely, somewhat, not very much
or not at all. [Q3A-Q3D ROTATED]
Q3A. Freedom of speech
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 34% | 37% | 32% | 34% | 34% | 30% | 37% 45% 29% 39% 31% | 44% | 27% | 32% | 43% | 37% 26% 37% 28% 33% | 27% | 33% | 35% | 36% | 36% 36% 29%
Somewhat 42% | 39% | 44% | 45% | 39% | 45% | 39% 36% 42% 40% 47% | 44% | 44% | 40% | 46% | 41% | 40% 40% 44% 43% | 48% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 42% 43% 41%
Not very much 15% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 14% | 15% | 16% 13% 18% 14% 12% | 10% | 17% | 17% | 7% | 14% 22% 14% 19% 16% | 15% | 14% | 15% | 15% 14% 14% 18%
Not at all 8% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 12% | 10% | 7% 5% 10% 7% 10% | 1% | 11% | 12% | 4% | 8% 11% 8% 9% 8% 11% | 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 11%
Don't know/Refused 1% [ 0% [ 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 1% | 0% 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q3B. Freedom of worship
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 50% | 54% | 46% | 45% | 50% | 52% | 55% 50% 51% 52% 48% | 57% | 48% | 47% | 55% | 52% | 42% 52% 42% 50% | 45% | 49% | 49% | 49% | 54% 51% 45%
Somewhat 39% | 36% | 43% | 43% | 39% | 37% | 37% 43% 38% 38% 40% | 36% | 42% | 40% | 36% | 38% | 44% 38% 45% 39% | 41% | 38% | 42% | 41% | 39% 39% 41%
Not very much 7% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 7% | 7% | 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% | 5% | 7% 8% 5% | 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 12% | 9% 6% 7% 4% 7% 9%
Not at all 3% | 2% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% | 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% | 1% | 2% 4% 3% | 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% [ 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% | 0% | 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Q3C. Freedom from want
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 17% | 17% | 17% | 16% | 14% | 21% | 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% | 14% | 18% | 18% | 12% | 19% 19% 16% 13% 23% | 21% | 16% | 17% | 16% 16% 14% 21%
Somewhat 52% | 52% | 53% | 53% | 50% | 52% | 54% 59% 51% 52% 49% | 54% | 59% | 48% | 45% | 53% 57% 53% 56% 50% | 45% | 56% | 55% | 51% | 54% 52% 53%
Not very much 17% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 13% | 16% 17% 16% 17% 17% | 20% | 11% | 17% | 27% | 14% 13% 17% 15% 14% | 15% | 15% | 15% | 18% 16% 19% 13%
Not at all 8% | 9% | 6% | 11% | 11% | 7% | 5% 5% 8% 8% 10% | 6% | 5% | 11% | 10% | 8% 6% 8% 7% 5% 13% | 7% 7% 10% 7% 9% 7%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 6% | 6% | 5% | 5% | 7% | 7% 3% 7% 7% 9% | 6% | 7% 7% 5% | 6% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6%
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Q3D. Freedom from fear
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 11% | 13% | 8% 8% | 13% | 10% | 13% 11% 11% 11% 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 11% 10% 10% 10% 14% | 13% 9% 11% 12% 13% 9% 9%
Somewhat 49% | 49% | 49% | 49% | 45% | 49% | 53% 54% 49% 48% 46% | 50% | 53% | 47% | 44% | 49% 55% 52% 37% 47% | 47% | 47% | 50% 50% 47% 51% 50%
Not very much 23% | 23% | 23% | 26% | 21% | 25% | 20% 21% 24% 25% 21% | 24% | 21% | 24% | 28% | 23% 20% 22% 33% 23% | 17% | 24% | 24% 23% 23% 24% 22%
Not at all 15% | 12% | 18% | 15% | 19% | 15% | 11% 13% 13% 14% 21% | 14% | 13% | 18% | 17% | 14% 14% 14% 17% 15% | 19% | 19% | 13% 14% 16% 15% 15%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Now concentrate on one of those freedoms, freedom of speech. Consider each of the following examples of speech. While the Constitution protects them, tell me whether you think most people that you know support or oppose a person’s right to engage in
that speech. [Q4-Q14 ROTATED]
Q4. Teaching students in public schools the history of racism
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t';\?:’g::g'::’ APEISON'S | 219 | 76% | 66% | 86% | 76% | 64% | 55% | 76% | 65% | 72% | 73% | 82% | 62% | 68% | 87% | 73% | 8% | 69% | 79% | 77% | 66% | 63% | 76% | 76% | 76% | 73% | e2%
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t':“i’:'s;::::eapem’"s 23% | 20% | 27% | 13% | 17% | 31% | 34% | 17% | 27% | 23% | 22% | 14% | 33% | 24% | 11% | 22% | 35% | 25% | 19% | 20% | 27% | 29% | 20% | 21% | 19% | 22% | 30%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% 7% 0% 7% 5% | 11% 6% 7% 5% 5% 3% 6% 8% 1% 6% 7% 6% 2% 3% 7% 8% 4% 3% 5% 5% 8%
Q5. Burning the American Flag as part of a protest
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t';\?:’g::g'::’ APEISON'S | 506 | 28% | 17% | 26% | 26% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 27% | 30% | 11% | 24% | 41% | 19% | 15% | 22% | 22% | 25% | 18% | 17% | 20% | 31% | 24% | 24% | 19%
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t':“i’:'s;::::eapem’"s 74% | 68% | 80% | 70% | 71% | 76% | 80% | 78% | 76% | 74% | 68% | 66% | 88% | 71% | 53% | 77% | 84% | 75% | 72% | 71% | 77% | 77% | 78% | €7% | 72% | 72% | 79%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 1% 5% 5% 4% 1% 2% 6% 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Q6. Questioning the scientific credibility of public health officials
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t';\?:’g::g'::’ APEISON'S | 619 | 65% | 57% | 59% | 66% | 63% | 58% | 63% | 60% | 62% | 59% | 54% | 64% | 63% | 50% | 65% | 65% | 61% | 61% | 61% | 55% | 57% | 63% | 64% | 60% | 61% | 61%
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t':“i’:'s;::::eapem’"s 32% | 30% | 34% | 36% | 30% | 31% | 31% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 34% | 42% | 30% | 28% | 43% | 29% | 30% | 31% | 36% | 31% | 40% | 33% | 31% | 34% | 33% | 32% | 32%
Don't know/Refused 7% 5% 9% 5% 4% 6% | 11% 6% 7% 9% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3% 8% 5% 10% 6% 2% 6% 7% 7%
Q7. Politicians saying that other politicians are insufficiently American
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t';\?:’g::g'::’ APEISON'S | 40% | 46% | 35% | 40% | 47% | 46% | 35% | 37% | 42% | 36% | 44% | 38% | 44% | 41% | 35% | 37% | 0% | 41% | 31% | 44% | 43% | 36% | 40% | 4s% | 44% | 0% | 39%
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘st t':“pey":'n t':“i’:'s;::::eapem’"s 48% | 42% | 54% | 50% | 45% | 45% | 51% | 51% | 48% | 49% | 46% | 54% | 45% | 47% | 59% | 50% | 40% | 49% | 59% | 49% | 38% | 48% | 50% | 49% | 47% | 49% | 49%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 11% | 11% [ 9% 8% 9% | 14% 12% 10% 15% 10% | 8% | 11% | 12% | 6% | 12% 10% 11% 10% 8% 19% | 16% | 10% 6% 10% 11% 12%
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Q8. Celebrities including athletes using their fame to advance their political viewpoint
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
viost people you Know supporta person's | ono. | o3 | 48% | 59% | 51% | 50% | 43% | 49% | 51% | 50% | 49% | 67% | 33% | 49% | 69% | 47% | 41% | 46% | 65% | 56% | 51% | 46% | 51% | 55% | 58% | 55% | 35%
right to engage in this speech
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘stt';')“pey":'nt':i’:'s;::::ea"em’"s 44% | 43% | 46% | 38% | 44% | 47% | 48% | 47% | 43% | 46% | 43% | 29% | 62% | 44% | 26% | 46% | 56% | 49% | 31% | 42% | 37% | 46% | 44% | 42% | 36% | 41% | 58%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 3% 9% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 5% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 4% 2% 11% 8% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8%
Q9. Protesters using language like, “*'we have to take our country back”
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
Viost people you Know supporta person's | o | ooy | 50% | 44% | 60% | 61% | 52% | 49% | 53% | 55% | 57% | 35% | 68% | 59% | 44% | 49% | 68% | 61% | 29% | 47% | 49% | s0% | 52% | 61% | 44% | 5% | 2%
right to engage in this speech
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘stt';')“pey":'nt':i’:'s;::::ea"em’"s 39% | 36% | 42% | 51% | 34% | 33% | 30% | 45% | 41% | 34% | 38% | 59% | 20% | 34% | 49% | 45% | 27% | 34% | 4% | 46% | 44% | 41% | 43% | 34% | s0% | 38% | 32%
Don't know/Refused 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 11% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Q10. Demonstrators calling to “defund the police™
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
Viost people you Know sUpport a person's | go0. | 4994 | 36% | 51% | 40% | 31% | 26% | 33% | 35% | 40% | 46% | 50% | 25% | 39% | 64% | 32% | 30% | 36% | 38% | 43% | 51% | 32% | 40% | 44% | 41% | 42% | 29%
right to engage in this speech
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘stt';')“pey":'nt':i’:'s;::::ea"em’"s 56% | 53% | 58% | 43% | 55% | 64% | 67% | 60% | 59% | 53% | 49% | 44% | 73% | 53% | 31% | 62% | 65% | 59% | 50% | 50% | 45% | 58% | 56% | 53% | 52% | 52% | 66%
Don't know/Refused 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5% 12% 7% 5% 10% 4% 3% 7% 6% 5%
Q11. Parents demanding that books they deem to be offensive be burned
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
Viost people you Know support a person's | g | 599 | 18% | 20% | 18% | 16% | 21% | 22% | 18% | 24% | 16% | 18% | 21% | 19% | 16% | 15% | 26% | 20% | 14% | 21% | 22% | 22% | 15% | 23% | 20% | 17% | 22%
right to engage in this speech
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘stt';')“pey":'nt':i’:'s;::::ea"em’"s 74% | 73% | 76% | 77% | 79% | 79% | 67% |  72% | 74% | 71% | 77% | 76% | 73% | 74% | 81% | 78% | 67% | 74% | 82% | 75% | 71% | 70% | s0% | 74% | 75% | 78% | 68%
Don't know/Refuse 7% o 7% o o 5% o o o 5% 7% o o o o o 7% o 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% o
't know/Refused % | 6% % | 3% | 3% % | 11% 6% 8% % % | 6% | 6% 6% 3% | 6% % 6% % % % % % % % % 10%
Q12. Media personalities expressing partisan views as if those views are facts
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most | ki t !
viost people you Know supporta person's | g 0. | 3790 | 29% | 37% | 37% | 29% | 33% | 29% | 32% | 36% | 38% | 38% | 31% | 31% | 35% | 32% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 41% | 44% | 37% | 35% | 30% | 36% | 34% |31%
right to engage in this speech
Most | ki !
rig‘:‘stt';')“pey":'nt':i’:'s;::::ea"em’"s 59% | 58% | 61% | 60% | 56% | 66% | 56% | 62% | 61% | 56% | 56% | 55% | 64% | 60% | 58% | 61% | 61% | 61% | 63% | 53% | 48% | 52% | 59% | €5% | 57% | 59% | 60%
Don't know/Refused 7% 5% 9% 3% 7% 5% | 11% 8% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 7% 8%
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Q13. Using social media platforms to call other people insulting names rather than stating disagreement with their views
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most people you know supporta person's | ;o | so0. | 300 | 380 | 3a% | 27% | 24% | 28% | 28% | 28% | 38% | 30% | 28% | 32% | 32% | 20% | 29% | 28% | 25% | aa% | 28% | 20% | 32% | 31% | 38% | 30% | 25%
right to engage in this speech
:i"g‘:‘s:ttmple V°:'nkt':i’:'sg:::: €APEISONS | ca% | 57% | 72% | 61% | 61% | 68% | 68% | 68% | 66% | 67% | 57% | 65% | 67% | 63% | 64% | 67% | 65% | 67% | 72% | 52% | 67% | 64% | €5% | e6% | se% | 5% | 70%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 6%
Q14. Willfully spreading disinformation about important public issues
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Most people you know supporta person's | ., | oqo. | 300 | gsoq | 2a% | 32% | 27% | 22% | 25% | 30% | 28% | 25% | 26% | 27% | 23% | 2% | 31% | 23% | 31% | 35% | 32% | 20% | 26% | 24% | 30% | 24% | 27%
right to engage in this speech
:i"g‘:‘s:t';')“p'e V°:'nkt':i’:'sg:::: €APErSONS | coor | 66% | 72% | 71% | 71% | 65% | 68% | 72% | 69% | 65% | 67% | 72% | 68% | 68% | 75% | 70% | 64% | 72% | 3% | 61% | 67% | 65% | 70% | 73% | 67% | 72% | e6%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 1% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 7%
Now thinking specifically about your life and all the interactions you have with your family, friends, co-workers and other members of your community. How free do you feel you are to express your viewpoint on a daily basis without fear of retaliation,
censorship or punishment with each of the following? [Q15A-Q15G ROTATED]
Q15A. Your family
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 72% | 75% | 69% | 61% | 80% | 76% | 73% 72% 75% 67% 70% | 67% | 78% | 71% | 68% | 73% 75% 75% 72% 62% | 65% | 65% | 73% 76% 69% 73% 73%
Somewhat 19% | 15% | 22% | 25% | 14% | 17% | 20% 21% 15% 25% 19% | 22% | 16% | 18% | 22% | 18% 17% 19% 20% 22% | 17% | 23% | 19% 16% 21% 17% 21%
Not very 4% 4% 4% | 10% | 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 5% 7% 2% 4% 8% 4% 2% 2% 2% 10% | 11% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1%
Not at all 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Q15B. Your friends in person
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 70% | 76% | 64% | 73% | 77% | 69% | 66% 74% 71% 70% 65% | 71% | 68% | 71% | 81% | 66% 70% 73% 64% 65% | 65% | 64% | 74% 72% 68% 72% 70%
Somewhat 22% | 18% | 25% | 18% | 17% | 22% | 24% 19% 20% 21% 26% | 20% | 26% | 20% | 14% | 25% 22% 20% 26% 24% | 23% | 24% | 19% 23% 22% 22% 20%
Not very 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1%
Not at all 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 8% 4% 2% 6% 2% 8%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q15C. Your friends online
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 42% | 50% | 34% | 49% | 44% | 41% | 36% 44% 41% 40% 44% | 44% | 39% | 43% | 49% | 40% 40% 41% 41% 47% | 47% | 37% | 48% 40% 42% 46% 37%
Somewhat 28% | 23% | 32% | 30% | 32% | 27% | 23% 30% 27% 29% 27% | 29% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 31% 27% 31% 31% 25% | 10% | 29% | 27% 31% 27% 26% 32%
Not very 8% 7% | 10% [ 9% 8% | 10% [ 6% 6% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% | 11% 6% 8% 4% 14% | 13% 7% 8% 11% 8% 11% 5%
Not at all 11% [ 10% | 13% [ 9% 8% | 13% | 16% 12% 9% 13% 14% | 9% | 12% | 13% | 8% | 11% 14% 10% 14% 10% | 19% | 14% | 10% 10% 14% 9% 13%
Don't know/Refused 10% [ 9% | 11% [ 3% 9% 8% | 19% 8% 12% 9% 8% | 10% | 11% | 9% 8% 8% 12% 11% 10% 5% 11% | 13% 7% 7% 8% 8% 13%
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Q15D. All the people you are in contact with at work
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Completely 29% | 35% | 23% | 26% | 38% | 31% | 25% 32% 26% 26% 33% | 27% | 27% | 31% | 28% | 28% 30% 30% 30% 29% | 22% | 25% | 34% | 28% | 30% 26% 32%
Somewhat 32% | 33% | 30% | 44% | 32% | 29% | 22% 38% 29% 30% 34% | 36% | 33% | 29% | 34% | 34% 28% 30% 32% 34% | 36% | 29% | 33% | 34% | 34% 32% 29%
Not very 10% | 8% | 11% | 11% | 14% | 10% | 5% 8% 11% 10% 7% | 9% | 9% | 10% | 14% | 9% 8% 10% 9% 11% | 6% 6% | 10% | 13% 8% 13% 7%
Not at all 14% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 12% | 17% | 8% 8% 15% 15% 14% | 11% | 12% | 16% | 9% | 14% 15% 11% 17% 20% | 14% | 14% | 12% | 16% 14% 15% 11%
Vol: Do not work 15% | 8% | 21% | 1% | 4% | 11% | 38% 10% 18% 18% 10% | 16% | 18% | 11% | 13% | 12% 18% 18% 11% 5% 19% | 24% | 9% 8% 13% 12% 19%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Q15E. Community members with whom you do business like your medical providers, local merchants or service providers
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Latino | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural

West | Dem | Rep | Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black

39% 38% 38% 28% | 41% | 39% [ 37% | 33% 37% 33% 41%

Total| M F |18-34(35-49(50-64| 65+ | Northeast | South | Midwest

Completely 36% | 40% | 32% | 28% | 37% | 34% | 48% 36% 38% 36% 35% | 39% | 38% | 34% | 39% | 33%

Somewhat 36% | 34% | 38% | 37% | 37% | 38% | 30% 41% 33% 36% 36% | 37% | 35% | 36% | 38% | 38% 34% 34% 40% 42% | 29% | 38% | 36% 35% 35% 37% 35%
Not very 12% | 11% | 13% | 18% | 12% | 11% | 6% 8% 13% 12% 12% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 11% 10% 12% 8% 16% | 13% 9% 14% 14% 13% 14% 8%
Not at all 14% | 12% | 15% | 14% | 12% | 16% | 13% 12% 14% 14% 14% | 9% | 14% | 16% | 8% | 16% 15% 14% 14% 14% | 11% | 11% | 11% 18% 13% 14% 14%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Q15F. Community members with whom you engage in activities including religious worship, clubs or organizations

Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
/Black [ Latino | Other | <$50K | $100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural

Total| M F |18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ [ Northeast | South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White
38% | 39% 40% 41%

Completely 40% | 45% | 36% | 29% | 49% | 40% | 48% 41% 46% 35% 34% | 34% | 43% | 42% | 36% | 38% 45% 43% 38% 30% | 39% | 36% | 43%

Somewhat 39% | 36% | 43% | 44% | 36% | 39% | 35% 40% 34% 42% 45% | 48% | 40% | 34% | 46% | 39% 37% 38% 43% 42% | 41% | 40% | 40% 40% 41% 39% 39%
Not very 9% 9% | 10% | 17% | 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% 11% 8% 9% 7% 11% | 12% | 11% 6% 10% 4% 15% 8% 7% 11% 10% 7% 12% 8%
Not at all 8% 8% 9% 8% 4% | 10% | 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 3% | 10% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6% 11% 5% 9% 9% 7% 9%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Q15G. Acquaintances or chance encounters you have as you go through your day

Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
White | /Black |[Latino | Other |<$50K |$100K | $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural

Total| M F |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ [ Northeast | South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv
33% | 32% | 29% | 32% 30% 33%

Completely 31% | 36% | 26% | 22% | 38% | 34% | 37% 31% 33% 28% 31% | 31% | 30% | 32% | 36% | 28% 32% 31% 35% 30% | 31%
Somewhat 41% | 40% | 41% | 47% | 37% | 36% | 39% 46% 38% 42% 41% | 43% | 43% | 38% | 42% | 40% | 42% 40% 44% 44% | 38% | 39% | 46% | 39% | 43% 40% 40%
Not very 13% | 12% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 12% | 7% 12% 14% 14% 11% | 11% | 16% | 13% | 12% | 16% 12% 16% 6% 11% | 13% | 10% | 12% | 19% 13% 15% 11%
Not at all 13% | 11% | 15% | 13% | 10% | 16% | 12% 10% 13% 14% 14% | 13% | 10% | 15% | 8% | 15% 11% 12% 15% 15% | 11% | 16% | 9% 13% 11% 13% 14%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% | 2% | 1% 2% 2% | 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 7% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Q16. Have you ever held your tongue, that is, not spoken freely, over the last year because you were concerned about retaliation, or harsh criticism?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 55% | 49% | 61% | 61% | 60% | 58% | 41% 52% 55% 53% 59% | 52% | 58% | 56% | 53% | 57% 54% 58% 45% 58% | 46% | 52% | 52% | 62% | 53% 59% 52%
No 44% | 50% | 38% | 39% | 39% | 42% | 57% 47% 43% 46% 41% | 46% | 41% | 44% | 46% | 42% | 45% 42% 52% 41% | 54% | 47% | 47% | 37% | 47% 40% 47%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% [ 1% [ 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 0% 0% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
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(If held their tongue) Thinking about the times you held your tongue, which of following explains your decision to hold your tongue?
Q17A. You were concerned about retaliation?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 57% | 57% | 56% | 67% | 54% | 59% | 46% 49% 61% 55% 57% | 56% | 49% | 62% | 57% | 58% 55% 54% 61% 63% | 55% | 60% | 57% | 56% | 58% 57% 53%
No 22% | 42% | 43% | 31% | 46% | 40% | 52% 51% 39% 42% 43% | 43% | 51% | 37% | 41% | 42% | 44% 44% 39% 37% | 45% | 38% | 43% | 44% | 40% 42% 47%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% | 2% | 0% 1% 3% | 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Q17B. You were concerned about being harshly criticized?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 65% | 60% | 68% | 79% | 57% | 61% | 55% 65% 63% 63% 68% | 68% | 65% | 62% | 65% | 66% 62% 64% 72% 68% | 62% | 71% | 69% | 60% | 67% 65% 60%
No 35% | 39% | 31% | 20% | 43% | 38% | 42% 35% 36% 35% 32% | 31% | 34% | 37% | 34% | 34% 37% 35% 27% 31% | 38% | 27% | 31% | 40% | 32% 34% 38%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% [ 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 1% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Q17C. You held your tongue in order to avoid conflict?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 94% | 91% | 97% | 97% | 90% | 92% | 97% 96% 92% 93% 97% | 97% | 94% | 93% | 95% | 96% 91% 94% 94% 98% | 86% | 97% | 95% | 93% | 94% 94% 94%
No 5% | 8% | 3% | 3% | 8% | 7% | 3% 4% 7% 6% 3% | 3% | 5% 7% 5% | 4% 8% 5% 6% 2% 14% | 3% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% | 0% | 1% 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Q18. (If held their tongue) How often would you say you hold your tongue out of fear of some form of retaliation, or harsh criticism?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Very often 18% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 21% | 15% | 13% 13% 17% 16% 22% | 16% | 16% | 19% | 17% | 18% 15% 15% 24% 23% | 21% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 22% 17% 14%
Sometimes 41% | 36% | 45% | 43% | 33% | 46% | 44% 44% 37% 44% 42% | 45% | 43% | 38% | 42% | 37% | 44% 41% 41% 39% | 43% | 45% | 38% | 38% | 37% 42% 42%
Not very often 23% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 19% | 21% | 25% 23% 26% 18% 21% | 23% | 22% | 23% | 28% | 23% 19% 23% 16% 23% | 20% | 26% | 18% | 24% | 22% 22% 22%
Rarely or never 19% | 21% | 17% | 18% | 25% | 19% | 18% 19% 19% 22% 15% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 13% | 21% 20% 20% 19% 15% | 16% | 11% | 24% | 21% 18% 19% 21%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 1% | 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Q19. And what about you, have you over the last year or so retaliated against or harshly criticized another person because of something that they said?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 22% | 24% | 20% | 34% | 25% | 14% | 14% 21% 21% 22% 24% | 30% | 18% | 20% | 32% | 22% 17% 20% 21% 31% | 25% | 20% | 22% | 24% | 28% 21% 18%
No 77% | 75% | 80% | 66% | 74% | 85% | 84% 79% 78% 77% 74% | 69% | 81% | 79% | 66% | 77% 83% 79% 79% 69% | 75% | 79% | 78% | 75% | 72% 78% 81%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 1% [ 1% [ 0% | 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 2% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q20. And do you think that people that you know, have not told you what they think, in response to something that you said, so as to avoid conflict with you, or not?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
:j:f‘l’::t':x: :;:': their tongue to avoid 44% | 47% | 41% | 51% | 48% | 41% | 32% | 48% | 44% | 43% | 41% | 47% | 38% | 47% | 45% | 46% | 39% | 43% | 55% | 43% | 39% | 45% | 40% | 48% | 44% | 43% | 44%
People have not 50% | 47% | 52% | 47% | 46% | 52% | 61% 47% 49% 50% 54% | 47% | 55% | 48% | 47% | 49% 54% 51% 38% 54% | 57% | 49% | 54% | 45% | 52% 50% 50%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 6% | 7% | 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% | 6% | 7% 5% 7% | 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 6%
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Do you feel more free, less free, or as free as you did before to express your viewpoint in most situations on a daily basis today than you did 10 years ago on each of the following topics? [Q21A-Q21G ROTATED]
Q21A. Politics
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 21% | 22% | 21% | 28% | 20% | 16% | 22% 18% 22% 20% 23% | 28% | 13% | 22% | 29% | 21% 16% 17% 36% 19% | 33% | 25% | 20% | 20% | 26% 22% 15%
Less free 46% | 44% | 49% | 42% | 52% | 54% | 40% 56% 43% 50% 43% | 34% | 55% | 50% | 36% | 47% 55% 52% 34% 44% | 29% | 46% | 44% | 52% | 39% 45% 56%
As free as you did before 30% | 32% | 28% | 30% | 27% | 27% | 34% 24% 32% 29% 32% | 37% | 31% | 26% | 35% | 30% 27% 28% 28% 34% | 37% | 25% | 35% | 28% | 32% 31% 28%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% | 1% | 1% 3% 1% | 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Q21B. Religion
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 24% | 22% | 26% | 28% | 21% | 22% | 25% 21% 27% 22% 24% | 33% | 14% | 23% | 32% | 24% 18% 20% 40% 24% | 34% | 30% | 26% | 17% | 31% 23% 19%
Less free 25% | 25% | 24% | 22% | 29% | 30% | 20% 24% 23% 26% 27% | 18% | 31% | 26% | 17% | 23% 33% 25% 15% 31% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 27% 19% 26% 29%
As free as you did before 50% | 51% | 49% | 49% | 48% | 47% | 52% 55% 48% 50% 48% | 48% | 53% | 50% | 49% | 51% | 48% 53% 45% 44% | 43% | 44% | 50% | 54% | 49% 51% 49%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% | 1% | 2% 2% 2% | 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Q21C. Gender identity
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 37% | 34% | 40% | 54% | 41% | 31% | 26% 39% 32% 35% 45% | 54% | 20% | 37% | 58% | 40% 18% 34% 46% 46% | 42% | 38% | 39% | 38% | 47% 39% 23%
Less free 29% | 32% | 26% | 21% | 32% | 36% | 30% 27% 31% 31% 26% | 15% | 45% | 30% | 13% | 26% | 48% 31% 24% 28% | 24% | 26% | 27% | 35% | 22% 29% 38%
As free as you did before 30% | 31% | 28% | 24% | 25% | 29% | 39% 31% 32% 31% 25% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 27% | 31% 29% 31% 26% 24% | 33% | 31% | 32% | 25% | 28% 29% 34%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 3% | 6% | 1% | 1% | 4% | 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% | 3% | 4% 4% 2% | 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5%
Q21D. Race relations
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 28% | 28% | 27% | 42% | 24% | 22% | 24% 29% 28% 25% 30% | 37% | 15% | 29% | 41% | 30% 17% 23% 42% 34% | 37% | 27% | 31% | 29% | 36% 29% 18%
Less free 35% | 35% | 36% | 28% | 38% | 44% | 32% 36% 37% 35% 33% | 24% | 46% | 37% | 20% | 33% 50% 38% 28% 34% | 26% | 33% | 35% | 38% | 27% 35% 45%
As free as you did before 35% | 35% | 36% | 29% | 36% | 33% | 42% 33% 34% 40% 36% | 38% | 38% | 32% | 39% | 36% 33% 38% 27% 31% | 35% | 37% | 34% | 32% | 36% 35% 35%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% 1% 1% | 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Q21E. Ethnic cultural variations
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 28% | 28% | 28% | 43% | 26% | 20% | 23% 30% 29% 21% 31% | 39% | 14% | 30% | 43% | 30% 17% 22% 40% 39% | 41% | 29% | 29% | 29% | 35% 30% 19%
Less free 30% | 31% | 30% | 24% | 29% | 39% | 30% 27% 30% 31% 32% | 20% | 42% | 30% | 16% | 29% | 42% 33% 16% 33% | 23% | 29% | 29% | 35% | 22% 31% 38%
As free as you did before 37% | 38% | 37% | 32% | 40% | 38% | 42% 39% 37% 45% 31% | 38% | 38% | 37% | 40% | 36% 36% 41% 38% 27% | 32% | 35% | 40% | 34% | 39% 36% 39%
Don't know/Refused 4% | 3% | 5% | 1% | 5% | 3% | 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% | 4% | 5% 4% 1% | 5% 5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 7% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Q21F. How people around you treat one another in everyday life
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 24% | 22% | 25% | 32% | 19% | 22% | 22% 29% 22% 21% 25% | 31% | 16% | 23% | 33% | 23% 17% 21% 30% 28% | 28% | 24% | 27% | 19% | 33% 23% 15%
Less free 30% | 30% | 31% | 24% | 36% | 36% | 28% 30% 31% 32% 28% | 22% | 34% | 34% | 20% | 30% 38% 32% 29% 34% | 20% | 32% | 27% | 34% | 23% 30% 39%
As free as you did before A4% | 47% | 42% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 47% 39% 45% 45% 46% | 45% | 50% | 41% | 47% | 44% | 44% 46% 40% 36% | 47% | 40% | 45% | 45% | 42% 45% 45%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 2% | 2% | 0% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
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Q21G. How people present themselves in public, including their style of dress, hairdo or demeanor
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
More free 36% | 37% | 36% | 58% | 36% | 26% | 24% 35% 38% 29% 42% | 47% | 21% | 39% | 49% | 38% 26% 30% 47% 50% | 47% | 37% | 40% | 34% | 42% 38% 28%
Less free 22% | 21% | 23% | 10% | 25% | 32% | 25% 21% 22% 26% 18% | 11% | 32% | 23% | 9% | 20% 33% 25% 13% 20% | 13% | 20% | 21% | 23% 17% 20% 30%
As free as you did before 38% | 38% | 38% | 30% | 38% | 40% | 46% 41% 37% 42% 36% | 40% | 44% | 35% | 40% | 40% 37% 41% 38% 28% | 33% | 40% | 37% | 40% | 39% 39% 38%
Don't know/Refused 3% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% | 2% | 3% 3% 2% | 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 7% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Q22. How much of a problem do you think it is that some Americans do not exercise their freedom of speech in everyday situations due to fear of retaliation or harsh criticism?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
A very serious problem 40% | 42% | 39% | 38% | 48% | 43% | 36% 46% 40% 35% 43% | 32% | 39% | 47% | 36% | 38% | 46% 38% 49% 44% | 43% | 38% | 41% | 45% | 39% 40% 43%
A somewhat serious problem 44% | 40% | 48% | 49% | 35% | 46% | 44% 38% 42% 51% 43% | 49% | 45% | 40% | 46% | 46% | 40% 46% 35% 42% | 47% | 50% | 42% | 39% | 40% 46% 44%
A not very serious problem 9% | 12% | 7% | 11% | 11% | 6% | 10% 11% 10% 7% 9% | 13% | 10% | 7% | 12% | 10% 8% 9% 9% 12% | 5% 6% | 11% | 12% 13% 9% 8%
A not at all serious problem 5% | 5% | 4% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5% | 4% | 5% 5% 5% | 4% 4% 5% 7% 1% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% | 1% | 1% 2% 1% | 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1%
Q23. Which of the following two views is closer to your opinion: [CHOICES ROTATED]
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34(|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Our democracy is built upon the free, open
and safe exchange of ideas no matter how
different they are. We should encourage all | 66% | 70% | 63% | 61% | 67% | 72% | 68% 65% 67% 65% 64% | 56% | 69% | 70% | 58% | 68% 72% 66% 68% 67% | 61% | 63% | 67% | 68% | 63% 69% 64%
speech so long as it is done in a way that
doesn’t threaten others.
While | support free speech, sometimes you
have shut down speech that is anti- 30% | 26% | 33% | 36% | 31% | 24% | 27% 31% 29% 27% 33% | 41% | 26% | 25% | 39% | 28% 25% 30% 30% 28% | 34% | 30% | 30% | 30% | 32% 28% 32%
democratic, bigoted or simply untrue.
Don't know/Refused 4% | 4% | 5% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% | 2% | 4% 4% 3% | 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 7% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Q24. Did you vote in the 2020 election for president?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 83% | 80% | 88% | 67% | 86% | 89% | 93% 82% 83% 86% 84% | 89% | 90% | 77% | 90% | 80% 86% 89% 79% 75% | 71% | 82% | 83% | 87% | 82% 84% 88%
No 16% | 20% | 12% | 33% | 14% | 11% | 7% 16% 17% 14% 16% | 10% | 10% | 23% | 10% | 20% 14% 11% 20% 25% | 29% | 18% | 17% | 13% 18% 16% 12%
Refused 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q25. (If voted in 2020 election) Did you vote for:
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Donald Trump 43% | 48% | 40% | 26% | 49% | 52% | 49% 41% 48% 43% 37% | 2% | 90% | 43% | 5% | 35% 78% 54% 8% 27% | 38% | 43% | 41% | 46% | 31% 38% 62%
Joe Biden 47% | 44% | 50% | 67% | 46% | 38% | 42% 45% 44% 48% 52% | 95% | 6% | 42% | 89% | 53% 15% 39% 82% 64% | 48% | 50% | 50% | 46% | 60% 51% 30%
or another candidate 2% | 2% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 0% | 1% 3% 2% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Don't know/Refused 8% | 6% | 9% | 4% | 4% | 9% | 8% 11% 7% 8% 8% | 3% | 3% | 12% | 4% | 10% 6% 6% 9% 7% 11% | 6% 7% 6% 7% 9% 7%
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Q26. Do you think that much of the mainstream media is fake news or not?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 56% | 57% | 56% | 58% | 54% | 60% | 57% 53% 59% 55% 55% | 35% | 81% | 56% | 30% | 51% 80% 60% 37% 60% | 51% | 60% | 56% | 53% | 49% 53% 69%
No 35% | 35% | 35% | 34% | 37% | 35% | 32% 38% 33% 35% 34% | 58% | 14% | 33% | 62% | 41% 15% 33% 54% 29% | 40% | 31% | 35% | 41% | 42% 38% 24%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 9% | 8% | 9% | 5% | 11% 9% 7% 10% 11% | 7% | 6% | 11% | 8% | 9% 5% 7% 9% 11% | 9% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 7%
Q27. Do you think that the 2020 presidential election was stolen from Donald Trump or not?
Gender Age Region Party Identification Political View Race/Ethnicity Income Area
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total| M F |[18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Northeast [ South | Midwest | West | Dem | Rep | Other | Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | Latino | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+ | Urban | Suburban | Rural
Yes 25% | 27% | 24% | 20% | 21% | 34% | 30% 23% 30% 21% 24% | 3% [ 55% | 23% | 4% | 17% | 49% 30% 3% 23% | 34% | 26% | 24% | 25% | 21% 21% 37%
No 64% | 65% | 64% | 72% | 66% | 59% | 60% 61% 63% 67% 68% | 95% | 34% | 64% | 94% | 74% 39% 60% 92% 68% | 56% | 64% | 66% | 68% | 72% 70% 49%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 9% | 12% | 7% | 14% | 6% | 11% 16% 8% 12% 8% | 3% | 12% | 12% | 2% | 9% 12% 10% 5% 9% 11% | 11% | 11% 7% 7% 9% 14%
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Nature of the Sample

United States Residents Age 18+

Gender
Male 48%
Female 51%
Age
18to 34 26%
35 to 49 20%
50 to 64 20%
65 and older 22%
Region
Northeast 17%
South 38%
Midwest 21%
West 24%
Party Identification
Democrat 28%
Republican 25%
Independent/Other 45%
Political View
Liberal 21%
Moderate 39%
Conservative 32%
Race/Ethnicity
White 60%
African American/Black 12%
Latino 16%
Other 8%
Area
Urban 26%
Suburban 44%
Rural 28%
Income
Less than $50,000 28%
$50,000 to $100,000 32%
$100,000 or more 30%
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